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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION


Stephanie Lugenbell is subject to discipline because she diverted propofol and drug paraphernalia from her employer.  
Procedure


On January 26, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Lugenbell.  Lugenbell was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 21, 2011.  We held a hearing on October 25, 2011.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Lugenbell did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel.  The case became ready for our decision on December 13, 2011, the last date for filing written arguments.

The Board relies on affidavits and a request for admissions that was served on Lugenbell on July 29, 2011.  Lugenbell did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, 
the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following findings of fact are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Lugenbell was licensed as a registered professional nurse (“RN”) on March 15, 1999.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.  
2. Lugenbell was employed as an RN at St. John’s Regional Medical Center (“St. John’s”) in Joplin, Missouri.  She was employed there from August 18, 1997 to February 21, 2007.
3. On February 15, 2007, Lugenbell diverted propofol from the emergency room at St. John’s.  She walked to her car with the propofol and injected herself with it.  

4. On February 17, 2007, Lugenbell was slumped over the steering wheel of her car and was incoherent and mumbling.  She had a butterfly needle sticking out of her right arm.  The needle had propofol in it.  She also had multiple syringes and vials in her lap.

5. Lugenbell had the following in her car:

a. four hypodermic needles,
b. two empty bottles of propofol injectable emulsion 1% (200 mg),
c. one large Monosyringe with a small amount of white milky substance,
d. one large syringe with writing on the side “ten (10) ml. 0.9% sodium chloride injection USP” with 2/12 yellow liquid, and
e. one large Monoject syringe with 1 ml. clear liquid.
All of these items belonged to St. John’s.

6. Lugenbell was terminated from St. John’s for diverting drugs and other paraphernalia on February 21, 2007.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Lugenbell has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 
permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 
his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)

Lugenbell diverted propofol for her personal use.  The Board  alleges that Lugenbell’s possession of propofol violated § 195.202, which criminalizes possession of a controlled substance without a prescription.  However, Propofol is not listed as a controlled substance under § 195.017.  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline Lugenbell under § 335.066.2(1) or (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that Lugenbell’s conduct constituted incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in her functions as a nurse.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Missouri Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Lugenbell diverted propofol and other drug paraphernalia from St. John’s, while on duty, over the course of three days.  Furthermore, she self-administered this medication while on the parking lot.  Therefore, we find Lugenbell acted with incompetence.
Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention [;]intentional wrongdoing.”
  Lugenbell admitted that she diverted propofol for her personal use.  Her actions were intentional and wrong.  Therefore, we find there was misconduct.

In a statute setting forth causes for disciplining professional engineers and that is identical to § 335.066.2(5), the Court of Appeals has defined “gross negligence” as follows:

The Commission defined the phrase in the licensing context as “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.”  This definition, the Commission found, requires at least some inferred mental state, which inference may arise from the conduct of the licensee in light of all surrounding circumstances.  Appellants have posited a definition purportedly different that would define the phrase as “reckless conduct done with knowledge that there is a strong probability of harm, and indifference as to that likely harm.”  We are not persuaded that the two definitions are in fact different.  An act which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty would appear to be a reckless act or more seriously a willful and wanton abrogation of professional responsibility.6  The very nature of the obligations and responsibility of a professional engineer would appear to make evident to him the probability of harm from his conscious indifference to professional duty and conscious indifference includes indifference to the harm as well as to the duty.

Footnote 6: Sec. 562.016.4 RSMo 1986, defines “reckless” in the criminal context as when a person “disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”  We do not note any substantial difference between 
that definition and the Commission definition of gross negligence, except the latter is shorter.  


There is an overlap between the required mental states for misconduct and for gross negligence to the extent that misconduct can be shown for the licensee’s “indifference to the natural consequences” of his or her conduct and that gross negligence requires the licensee’s conscious indifference to a professional duty or standard of care.  Nevertheless, proving misconduct does not necessarily prove gross negligence, because to prove gross negligence the Board must establish the professional duty or standard of care from which the licensee deviated.  As an RN, Lugenbell had a professional duty to not divert and abuse drugs.  Lugenbell failed to 
do so when she diverted propofol and injected herself with it.  She showed a conscious indifference to her duty to not divert drugs and drug paraphernalia.  Therefore, we find there was gross negligence.
Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Lugenbell diverted propofol from St. John’s.  Her actions were deceitful, but we do not find fraud or misrepresentation because there is no evidence of the perversion of truth or that Lugenbell stated a falsehood or untruth.  Therefore, we only find there was dishonesty.  

Lugenbell is subject to discipline pursuant to § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct, gross negligence, and dishonesty.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  Lugenbell violated a professional trust with her employer when she diverted medication for herself.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


Lugenbell is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).

SO ORDERED on August 3, 2012.


_________________________________
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